Scenario 1 (Assume full conversion of the Convertible Bonds from the Issue Date to 12th
months with redemption premium of 100%)

Assume full conversion
Assume full or redemption of the

conversion or Convertible Bonds, 5%
redemption of the Notes, 2% Bonds and

Existing shareholding Convertible Bonds Preference Shares
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Falcon 1,017,500 0.01 1,017,500 0.01 1,017,500 0.01
Regent 1,912,500 0.02 1,912,500 0.01 1,912,500 0.01

Admiralty 1,912,500 0.02 1,912,500 0.02 1,912,500 0.01
Raymond Chan 123,270,000 1.52 123,270,000 1.12 123,270,000 0.94

Alexander Chan 123,270,000 1.52 123,270,000 1.12 123,270,000 0.94

Subscribers – – 2,960,000,000 26.79 2,960,000,000 22.53
Public 7,837,729,868 96.91 7,837,729,868 70.92 9,923,927,341 75.56

8,089,112,368 100.00 11,049,112,368 100.00 13,135,309,841 100.00

– 11 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Scenario 2 (Assume full conversion of the Convertible Bonds from the 13th month to 24th
month after the Issue Date with redemption premium of 50%)

Assume full conversion
Assume full or redemption of the

conversion or Convertible Bonds, 5%
redemption of the Notes, 2% Bonds and

Existing shareholding Convertible Bonds Preference Shares
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Falcon 1,017,500 0.01 1,017,500 0.01 1,017,500 0.01
Regent 1,912,500 0.02 1,912,500 0.02 1,912,500 0.02

Admiralty 1,912,500 0.02 1,912,500 0.02 1,912,500 0.02

Raymond Chan 123,270,000 1.52 123,270,000 1.20 123,270,000 0.99
Alexander Chan 123,270,000 1.52 123,270,000 1.20 123,270,000 0.99

Subscribers – – 2,220,000,000 21.53 2,220,000,000 17.91
Public 7,837,729,868 96.91 7,837,729,868 76.02 9,923,927,341 80.06

8,089,112,368 100.00 10,309,112,368 100.00 12,395,309,841 100.00

Scenario 3 (Assume full conversion of the Convertible Bonds from the 25th month to 36th
month after the Issue Date with no redemption premium)

Assume full conversion
Assume full or redemption of the

conversion or Convertible Bonds, 5%
redemption of the Notes, 2% Bonds and

Existing shareholding Convertible Bonds Preference Shares
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Falcon 1,017,500 0.01 1,017,500 0.01 1,017,500 0.01
Regent 1,912,500 0.02 1,912,500 0.02 1,912,500 0.02

Admiralty 1,912,500 0.02 1,912,500 0.02 1,912,500 0.02
Raymond Chan 123,270,000 1.52 123,270,000 1.29 123,270,000 1.06

Alexander Chan 123,270,000 1.52 123,270,000 1.29 123,270,000 1.06

Subscribers – – 1,480,000,000 15.47 1,480,000,000 12.70
Public 7,837,729,868 96.91 7,837,729,868 81.90 9,923,927,341 85.13

8,089,112,368 100.00 9,569,112,368 100.00 11,655,309,841 100.00

To the best knowledge of the Directors, none of the Subscribers will become a substantial shareholder
of the Company assuming the Convertible Bonds are converted in full with redemption premium of 100%

based on the Company’s issued capital as at the date of Subscription Agreements.

– 12 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

No application will be made for the listing of, or permission to deal in, the Convertible Bonds on

the Stock Exchange or any other stock exchange. The Company will apply to the Listing Committee of
the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares which may fall to